GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2403
TO BE ANSWERED ON 03.12.2019

REHABILITATION OF MANUAL SCAVENGING
2403. SHRI SUSHIL KUMAR SINGH:
Will the Minister of SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether the target of eradicating manual scavenging by 2019 is going to be met or it is going
to be pushed further and if so, the details thereof:

(b) whether there has been a decrease in deaths due to manual scavenging and if so, the details
thereof;

(¢) if not. the reasons therefor:

(d) the details of manual scavengers identified across the country, State-wise and district-wise
through a survey and the number of such scavengers rehabilitated so far; and

(e) the steps taken/being taken by the Government to ensure compliance of the Prohibition of
Employment as Manual Scavengers and their Rehabilitation Act, 20132

ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE FOR SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT
(SHRI RAMDAS ATHAWALE)

(a) No such target date has been fixed as manual scavenging is prohibited under Section 5 of
the “Prohibition of Employment as Manual Scavengers and their Rehabilitation Act, 2013
(MS Act 2013)” in all the States and Union Territories with effect from 06.12.2013. the date
of coming into force of the Act. Under Section 6 of the MS Act. 2013 any contract,
agreement or other instrument entered into or executed before the above date, engaging or
employing persons for the purpose of manual scavenging shall, on the above date, be
terminated and such contract, agreement or other instrument shall be void and inoperative.
Whoever contravenes the provisions of section 5 or section 6 shall for the first contravention
be punishable with imprisonment for a term which may extend to one year or with fine
which may extend to fifty thousand rupees or with both, and for any subsequent
contravention with imprisonment which may extend to two years or with fine which may

extend to one lakh rupees, or with both.

(b) & (c): There are no reports regarding death of persons due to manual scavenging.

However, the National Commission for Safai Karamcharis have reccived reports regarding



the death of persons while cleaning of sewers and septic tanks. State-wise details of such

deaths during the last three years and current year are at Annexure-I.

(d) State-wise and district-wise details of manual scavengers identified and onetime cash

assistance provided to them to liberate them from manual scavenging are at Annexure-II.

(e)  "Prohibition of Employment as Manual Scavengers and their Rehabilitation Act, 2013
provides for a well laid down monitoring mechanism through Vigilance Committees at District
and Sub-Division Level, State Level Monitoring Committees and Central Monitoring
Committee to monitor implementation of various provisions of MS Act, 2013. In addition,
progress of implementation is also monitored through periodic reports, regular meetings with
senior officers of the States and Union Territories and meetings of the Central Monitoring
Committee under the Chairmanship of Minister of Social Justice and Empowerment from time

to time.
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Annexure-l

Annsuxre-l referred in reply to parts (b) and (c) of Lok Sabha unstarred question No. 2403 for answer on 03.12.2019 regarding rehabilitation of manual

scavenging

Information received from States by the National Commission for Safai Karamcharis (NCSK) about number of sewer deaths and compensation paid from
2016 to 06.11.2019.

S Name of 2016 2017 2018 2019 (06 Nov 2019) Total _
No State/UT No. of Compensation No. of Compensation [No. of [Compensation [No.of [Compensation |No.of |[Compensati
deaths paid deaths paid deaths |paid deaths |paid deaths |on paid

1|Andhra Pradesh 3 2 2 2 9 7 2 0

16 11
2|Bihar 0 0 6 = 6 = 0 0 12

3|Chhatisgarh 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 1 1
4|Chandigah 0 0 3 3 0 0 0 0 3 3
5|Delhi 1 0 13 12 10 10 6 6 30 28
6|Goa 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0
7|Gujarat 7 0 7 3 2 1 14 2 30 6
8|Haryana 0 0 11 11 6 3 14 6 31 20
9|Kerala A * 1 & 0 0 0 0 3 0
9|Karnataka 9 9 4 4 1 1 3 1 17 16

10|Madhya 2 2 0 0 0 0 0 0
Pradesh 2 2
11|Maharashtra 4 * 4 * 7 * 12 * 27 2
12|Punjab 2 2 4 " 2 ” 8 1 11 3
13|Rajasthan 5 2 6 4 2 * 4 0 17 6
14| Tamil Nadu 10 10 7 7 9 7 14 9 40 33
15| Tripura 2 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 2
16|Telangana 0 0 0 0 2 2 0 0 2 2
17 |Uttar Pradesh 1 0 8 6 9 . 9 5 27 14
18|West Bengal 0 0 7 7 0 0 2 1 9 8
Total 50 29 83 59 b6 35 82 31 282 156

|* Information not received




Annexure-ll

‘| Anneuxre-ll referred in reply to part (d) of Lok Sabha unstarred question No. 2403 for answer on

03.12.2019 regarding rehabilitation of manual scavenging

DISTRICTWISE DETAILS OF MANUAL SCAVENGERS IDENTIFIED DURING MS
SURVEY 2013 AND NATIONAL SURVEY 2018 AND PROVIDED OTCA

(As on 15.11.19)

S.NO.| Name of State Name of District
National Survey 2018 MS Survey 2013 Total

Provided Provided Provided

Identified OTCA Identified OTCA Identified OTCA
1|Andhra Pradesh  |Anantpur 1,454 927 - 1,454 927
2|Andhra Pradesh  |East Godavari 261 238 14 14 275 252
3[Andhra Pradesh Krishna 267 239 - 267 239
4|Andhra Pradesh  |Vishakapatnam - 64 46 64 46
5[Assam Golaghat 196 196 - 196 196
6|Assam Jorhat 197 195 - 197 195
7|Assam Kamrup - 154 150 154 150
8|Assam Lakhimpur 149 147 - 149 147
9|Bihar Araria - 11 10 11 10
10|Bihar Bhojpur - 10 10 10 10
11|Bihar Khagaria - 2 2 2 2
12|(Bihar Lakhisarai - 6 6 6 6
13|Bihar Munger - 56 51 56 51
14|Bihar Patna 31 31 31 31
15(Bihar Purba Champaran 8 8 8 8
16|Bihar Rohtas - 12 12 12 12
17|Bihar Sitamarhi - 1 il 1 1
18|Chhatisgarh Mungeli - 3 3 3
19|Gujarat Ahemdabad 3 3 - 3 3
20|Gujarat Rajkot 10 9 - 10 9
21|Gujarat Surendra Nagar 95 93 - 95 93
22|Jharkhand Gumla 42 31 - 42 31
23|Jharkhand Lohardaga 159 77 - 159 77
24|Karnataka Bangalore 35 33 297 241 332 274
25|Karnataka Bangalore Rural 58 55 32 30 90 85
26|Karnataka Bellary - 10 10 10 10
27|Karnataka Bidar - 2 2 2 2
28|Karnataka Chikkabalarpur - 15 11 15 11
29|Karnataka Gulbarga/Kalaburagi 52 45 - 52 45
30|Karnataka Haveri - 8 7 8 7
31|Karnataka Hubli/Dharwad 59 8 - 59 8
32|Karnataka Kolar 291 85 236 229 527 314
33|Karnataka Mandya - 42 37 42 37
34|Karnataka Mysore 1,226 730 - 1,226 730
35|Karnataka Raichur - 44 43 44 43
36|Karnataka Shimoga - 24 22 24 22
37|Karnataka Udupi - 3 3 3 3
38|Karnataka Yadgir - 19 14 19 14
39|Kerala Alappuzha 43 5 - 43 S
40|Kerala Ernakulam 155 137 - 155 137
41|Kerala Kollam 274 251 - 274 251
42|Kerala Palaghat/ Palakkad 128 117 - 128 117
L;>{Madhya Pradesh [Damoh 74 63 - 74 63
Liy)Madhya Pradesh [Guna 9 8 - 9 8
L45{Madhya Pradesh [Katni 51 42 - 51 42

4 & [Madhya Pradesh  |Mandsaur 28 - - 28 -
i‘;} Madhya Pradesh |Narsinghpur 287 192 - 287 192
43|Madhya Pradesh |Ratlam - 36 36 36 36

45|Madhya Pradesh  |Rewa 38 - - 38 -

EB#Madhya Pradesh [Vidisha 75 - = 75 -
51|Maharashtra Akola 438 323 - 438 323
52|Maharashtra Amravati 369 256 - 369 256
53|Maharashtra Aurangabad 1,107 786 - 1,107 786




S.NO.| Name of State Name of District
National Survey 2018 MS Survey 2013 Total
54|Maharashtra Buldana 105 87 - 105 87
55|Maharashtra Dhule 232 178 - 232 178
56|Maharashtra Jalgaon 596 340 - 596 340
57|Maharashtra Jalna 293 182 - 293 182
58|Maharashtra Latur 204 90 - 204 90
59|Maharashtra Mumbai 4 4 - 4 4
60|Maharashtra Nagpur 603 489 - 603 489
61|Maharashtra Nandurbar 127 96 - 127 96
62|Maharashtra Nashik 2,799 2,314 2,799 2,314
63|Maharashtra Sholapur 433 291 - 433 291
64|Maharashtra Washim 68 48 - 68 48
65|0disha Kendujhar 8 8 8 8
66|0disha Khordha - 63 57 63 57
67|0disha Koraput - 36 34 36 34
68|0disha Mayurbhanj - 18 18 18 18
69|0disha Puri - 32 32 32 32
70|Odisha Rayagada - 29 24 29 24
71|0disha Subarnapur - 51 45 51 45
72|Punjab Bathinda - 6 6 6 6
73|Punjab Hoshiarpur - 8 8 8 8
74|Punjab Patiala - 39 38 39 38
75(Punjab Fatehgarh Sahib 85 76 - 85 76
76|Punjab Ludhiana 57 53 38 38 95 91
77|Rajasthan Tonk - 38 38 38 38
78|Rajasthan Baran 425 422 - 425 422
79|Rajasthan Bharatpur 427 263 16 15 443 278
80|Rajasthan Bhilwara 4 4 - 4 4
81|Rajasthan Bundi 251 183 - 251 183
82|Rajasthan Dausa 367 349 124 118 491 467
83|Rajasthan Jhalawar 469 413 - 469 413
84|Rajasthan Karauli 338 227 - 338 227
85|Rajasthan Pratapgarh 309 189 - 309 189
86|Rajasthan Sawai Madhopur - 160 151 160 151
87|Tamil Nadu Ariyalur - 41 38 41 38
88|Tamil Nadu Chennai 18 16 173 168 191 184
89|Tamil Nadu Kanyakumari 40 25 - 40 25
90| Tamil Nadu Madurai 4 - - 4 -
91|Tamil Nadu Nagapattinam - 6 6 6 6
92|Tamil Nadu Pudukkottai - 13 12 13 12
93|Tamil Nadu Thanjavur - 28 28 28 28
94 |Tamil Nadu Tiruchirapalli - 102 90 102 90
95|Uttar Pradesh Agra - 39 38 39 38
96|Uttar Pradesh Aligarh 18 17 46 34 64 51
97|Uttar Pradesh Ambedkar Nagar - 16 15 16 15
98|Uttar Pradesh Auraiya 572 471 - 572 471
99|Uttar Pradesh Badaun 1,165 738 458 422 1,623 1,160
100|Uttar Pradesh Baghpat - - 3 3 3 3
101|Uttar Pradesh Bahraich - 14 14 14 14
102|Uttar Pradesh Barabanki - 5 4 5 4
103|Uttar Pradesh Bareilly 382 - 1,707 1,120 2,089 1,120
104|Uttar Pradesh Bijnor 2,884 639 1,096 997 3,980 1,636
105|Uttar Pradesh Bulandshahr - - 712 647 712 647
106|Uttar Pradesh Etah 101 78 49 35 150 113
107|Uttar Pradesh Etawah 8 - 53 32 61 32
108|Uttar Pradesh Faizabad - 6 4 6 4
109|Uttar Pradesh Farrukhabad 926 805 171 168 1,097 973
110|Uttar Pradesh Fatehpur - 125 113 125 113
111|Uttar Pradesh Firozabad 98 88 69 47 167 135
112|Uttar Pradesh Gautam Buddha Nagar - 25 21 25 21
113|Uttar Pradesh Gazipur 119 76 36 32 155 108
114|Uttar Pradesh Ghaziabad - 48 39 48 39
115|Uttar Pradesh Gorakhpur 4 4 4 4




{5.NO.| Name of State Name of District
" National Survey 2018 MS Survey 2013 Total
116|Uttar Pradesh Hapur - 175 137 175 137
117|Uttar Pradesh Hardoi 1,330 802 368 308 1,698 1,110
118 Hathras (Mahamaya
Uttar Pradesh |\ gar) 252 184 53 53 305 237
119|Uttar Pradesh 1 P Nagar (Amroha) 2,965 1,994 1,359 1,313 4,324 3,307
120|Uttar Pradesh Jalaun 649 546 - 649 546
121|Uttar Pradesh Kannauj - 41 41 41 41
122 |Uttar Pradesh Kanpur Dehat - 21 18 21 18
123|Uttar Pradesh Kanpur Nagar - 16 16 16 16
124 Kasganj (Kanshi Ram
Uttar Pradesh
Nagar) 1,195 954 132 121 1,327 1,075
125|Uttar Pradesh Lakhimpur kheri 348 117 112 465 112
126|Uttar Pradesh Lucknow - - 60 58 60 58
127|Uttar Pradesh Mainpuri - 52 19 52 19
128|Uttar Pradesh Mathura - 58 49 58 49
129|Uttar Pradesh Meerut - 112 108 112 108
130|Uttar Pradesh Moradabad 2,135 1,785 1,634 1,559 3,769 3,344
131|Uttar Pradesh Muzafarnagar 801 430 395 1,231 395
132|Uttar Pradesh Philibhit 249 323 306 572 306
133|Uttar Pradesh Rampur 1,523 856 959 837 2,482 1,693
134|Uttar Pradesh Saharanpur 633 470 223 201 856 671
135|Uttar Pradesh Sambhal 1489 866 946 878 2,435 1,744
136|Uttar Pradesh Shahjahanpur 3,225 1,827 605 536 3,830 2,363
137|Uttar Pradesh Shamli 3 - 3 -
138|Uttar Pradesh Sitapur - 26 23 26 23
139|Uttar Pradesh Unnao - 10 8 10 8
140|Uttarakhand Champawat - 2 2 2 2
141 |Uttarakhand Dehradun 2,256 8 8 2,264 8
142|Uttarakhand Haridwar 2,531 1,859 78 76 2,609 1,935
143|Uttarakhand Nainital - 14 14 14 14
144|Uttarakhand Pithoragarh - 5 5 5 5
145|Uttarakhand Udhamsingh Nagar 1,246 30 29 1,276 29
146|West Bengal Bardhaman (Poorba) 45 43 - 45 43
147|West Bengal Hugli - 2 2 2 2
148|West Bengal Kolkata 21 19 - 21 19
149|West Bengal Nadia - 9 9 9 9
150|West Bengal North 24 Parganas 299 276 16 13 315 289
151|West Bengal Paschim Bardhaman 272 245 77 71 349 316
Total 45,628 27,268 14,812 13,115 60,440 40,383




